

08-3999-cv

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-3999-cv

—♦♦♦—
MARIA DO ROSARIO VEIGA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

WORLD METEOROLOGICAL ORGANIZATION,
MICHEL JERRAUD, JORGE CORTES, JOACHIM MULLER,
IWONA RUMMEL-BULSKA,

Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Intervenor.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

LEV L. DASSIN,
*Acting United States Attorney for
the Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-1579

EMILY E. DAUGHTRY,
DAVID S. JONES,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Nature of the United States' Interest	3
Issues Presented for Review	4
Statement of the Case	4
A. The Statutory Framework	4
B. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings	6
Summary of Argument	10
ARGUMENT	11
POINT I—THE APPLICATION OF THE IOIA TO DISMISS THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF HAS NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO INVOKE	11
POINT II—THE GRANT OF IMMUNITY TO PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND THEIR OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	13
A. The IOIA Is a Valid Exercise of the Political Branches' Authority to Confer Immunity, and Comports With Longstanding Doctrines of Foreign Sovereign Immunity	13

B. There is No Constitutional Right to Bring
Suit Free From the Application of Immunity
Doctrines 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ahmed v. Hoque</i> , 01 Civ. 7224 (DLC), 2002 WL 1964806 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2002)	18
<i>Askir v. Boutros-Ghali</i> , 933 F. Supp. 368 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	17
<i>Boimah v. United Nations General Assembly</i> , 664 F. Supp. 69 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	12
<i>Bowman v. Niagara Machine and Tool Works, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 1052 (7th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	13
<i>Christensen v. Ward</i> , 916 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990)	16, 19
<i>D’Cruz v. Annan</i> , 05 Civ. 8918 (DC), 2005 WL 3527153 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 223 Fed. Appx. 42 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>De Luca v. United Nations Organization</i> , 841 F. Supp. 531 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 41 F.3d 1502 (2d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Dostal v. Haig</i> , 652 F.2d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	20

<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	12
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	18
<i>Klyumel v. United Nations</i> , 92 Civ. 4231 (PKL), 1993 WL 42708 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 1993)	18
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 1011579 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>McGehee v. Albright</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 208 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir 1983).	16
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	14
<i>Rex v. Cia. Pervana De Vapores, S.A.</i> , 660 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Ruggiero v. Compania Peruana</i> , 639 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1981)	15
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	14
<i>Tuck v. Pan America Health Organization</i> , 668 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	14

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Bein</i> , 214 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	12
<i>Van Aggelen v. United Nations</i> , 06 Civ. 8240 (LBS), 2007 WL 1121744 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 2009 WL 424175 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Veiga v. World Meteorological Organization</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 476 (1983)	14, 15, 16
<i>Weinstock v. Asian Development Bank, No. Civ.A</i> 105CV00174RMC, 2005 WL 1902858 (D.D.C. Jul. 13, 2005)	18, 19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	11, 12
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
22 U.S.C. § 288a(b)	5
22 U.S.C. § 288d(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a)	1, 3, 9
Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, § 25, 1 Stat. 112, 117-118 (1790)	14

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	7
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> , Pub. L. No. 94-583, § 4, 90 Stat. 2891, 2891-2897	13, 15
International Organizations Immunities Act of 1945, 22 U.S.C. § 288 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Westfall Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679 (b)(1)	13, 16

Miscellaneous:

Convention of the World Meteorological Organization, Mar. 23, 1950, 1 U.S.T. 281, T.I.A.S. No. 2052.	3, 5
Exec. Order 10,676, 21 Fed. Reg. 6625 (1956) . .	6, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1203 (1945)	17
S. Rep. No. 79-861 (1945)	4, 17
